

SC No. 518/2019

STATE Vs. Rajeev Kumar Aggarwal & Ors.

FIR No. 44/2019

PS Kashmere Gate

30.01.2026

Present : Sh. Shreyas Pragyanan, Ld. Addl PP for the State.

Accused persons namely Rajeev Kumar Aggarwal, Naveen Kumar Miglani and Istiyaq Ali produced from J.C.

Sh. Nadeem Khan, Ld. Counsel for all accused persons.

Sh. Rupak Srivastava, Ld. Counsel for complainant (through VC).

Matter is fixed for PE.

Bailable warrant issued against PW Dr. Anil Kumar returned unexecuted with remarks that PW Dr. Anil Kumar is not residing at the given address.

Dr. Anil Kumar was contacted on his mobile phone number 9947409149 and he told the Process Server that he is not residing at the given address and he told the Process Server that he will join the court proceedings. On the last date of hearing also, report was received that summons were served upon Dr. Anil Kumar upon his whatsapp and thereafter he blocked the whatsapp number of Process Server. **Conduct of Dr. Anil Kumar is taken on record.**

Ld. Addl. PP for the State submits that fresh bailable warrant be issued against Dr. Anil Kumar through DCP.

**In view of submission, issue fresh bailable warrants in sum of Rs. 20,000/- against Dr. Anil Kumar, through DCP North, for next date of hearing.**

-2-

PW-25 HC Fakir Chand, PW-26 Dr. Krushit Patel and PW-27 Retd. ACP Mahesh Kumar, examined, cross-examined and discharged.

No other PW is present.

Put up for filing of report with respect to execution of bailable warrants against Dr. Anil Kumar and further PE on 21.02.2026.

(Virender Kumar Kharta)  
ASJ/FTC-02(CENTRAL)  
TIS HAZARI COURTS:DELHI :30.01.2026